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MINUTES 
 

THESE MINUTES WERE APPROVED BY THE SECTION CHAIR AND ARE PENDING 
APPROVAL BY THE EMS-PREHOSPITAL CARE SECTION AT THE ACEP26 MEETING. ANY 

CHANGES WILL APPEAR IN THE MINUTES OF THAT MEETING. 
 
Participants 
 
Section officers participating for all or part of the meeting included:  
Matthew Sarasin 
Shaila Coffey 
Craig Cooley 
Matthew Levy 
 
 
Others participating for all or part of the meeting include: Please see separate page  
 
Agenda 
 
Call to Order, Opening Remarks                                                               Matthew D. Sarasin, MD, FACEP 

Introduction of Officers                                                                             Matthew D. Sarasin, MD, FACEP 

Voting 

           i. Elections for Officers 
          ii. Operational Guidelines 

Sponsor Presentation - FirstNet Built with AT&T 
             ACEP gratefully acknowledges support by FirstNet Built with AT&T to underwrite the  
             Section meeting expenses. 

Board Liaison Remarks                                                                         Kristin McCabe-Kline, MD, FACEP 

Councilor Report                                                                                   Matthew Levy, DO, MSc, FACEP 

EMRA Report                                                                 Kyle Essex, DO, NRP, FP-C, CCP-C, C-NPT 

ACEP Updates                                                                                                                              ACEP Staff 

ABEM Subspecialty                                  Bryan Wexler, MD, MPH, CHPCP, CHEC-III, FACEP, 
FAAEM 

Sponsor Presentation – Abbott 
             ACEP gratefully acknowledges support by Abbott to underwrite the Section meeting expenses 
 

Organizational Updates 



EMS Committee Chair – Thomas Lardaro, MD, FACEP  
NAEMSP – Douglas Kupas, MD, FACEP 
NCDMPH – Jeffrey Freeman, PhD 
NDLSF- John Williams, MBA 
ASPR TRACIE – Rachel Lehman 
PHBTIC – Jon R. Krohmer, MD, FACEP, FAEMS 

Announcement of New Leadership  

New Business                                                                                             Matthew D. Sarasin, MD, FACEP  

Questions/Comments                                                                                 Matthew D. Sarasin, MD, 
FACEP 

Adjourn                                                                                    Matthew D. Sarasin, MD, FACEP                                                                              

 
 
 
 
Points Discussed 
 
Sponsor Presentation - FirstNet Built with AT&T 

- Greg Minor with FirstNet presented on the benefits and capabilities that FirstNet/AT&T provide 
to the prehospital community 

Board Liaison Remarks                                                                         Kristin McCabe-Kline, MD, FACEP 

- ED accreditation has started, one is already accredited  (U of Alabama) 
- They have added language into policy about medical malpractice standards 
- Education- They are having discussion with ABEM around EMS training criteria, length of 

training, etc 

Councilor Report                                                                                   Matthew Levy, DO, MSc, FACEP 

- Councilors have been meeting over last few days 
- Several resolutions 

- Telemedicine - group established, how telemedicine will affect EM 
- EMTALA - focused on critical access area, telemedicine 
- Elected new officer - results soon 

- A section member emphasized how important the council is for pushing forward resources, 
position statements and legislation. Gives EMS a voice. 

 

EMRA Report                                                                 Kyle Essex, DO, NRP, FP-C, CCP-C, C-NPT 

- Working on collaberation with NAEMSP - working on upcoming presentation 
- TCCC course put together 
- Resolution expected to pass on prehospital blood administration 

ACEP Updates                                                                                                                              ACEP Staff 



- ACEP Staff update: section lesion →hired manager and extra lesion added to the section 

ABEM Subspecialty                                  Bryan Wexler, MD, MPH, CHPCP, CHEC-III, FACEP, 
FAAEM 

- Working on disaster medicine ABEM subspecialty; if it continues progress, next ABEM board 
directors meeting is in Feb’26 and announcements on its progress will come after that 

- ACEP wrote a letter of support for it; EMS section and disaster medicine section involved. 

Sponsor Presentation – Abbott 
- Impact of “One Beautiful Bill”: medicaid cuts, more uninsured, higher EMS call volumes and 

waiting for transports, etc EMS even more safety net than already are. POC (iSTAT) may 
mitigate that. (Have troponin, lactate. BMP, etc) may decrease transports and continuity of care 
with transmission of labs to destination 

Organizational Updates 

NAEMSP – Douglas Kupas, MD, FACEP 

 -Firing of NEMSAC council (advocacy council)- 7 members of NAEMSP on 
that board that were fired. Opportunity to build it back better. Partnering with other 
organizations to build it with multiorganizational ties. 

 -9 EMS organizations were at a legislation conference recently promoting EMS 
to staffers and legislation 

 -New member benefit -  Free access to legal council; two options - 1. closed 
email about general topics, answers will go out to the whole group; or 2. you can 
contact directly and they will give specific legal council 

 - There are now resident and student interest group within NAEMSP (meets 
monthly) 

 -The NAEMSP Prehospital Trauma Compendium is almost complete 

 -Come to Tampa - 2026 NAEMSP last week in January (Jan 26-31) 

 
NCDMPH – Jeffrey Freeman, PhD 

 -Consolidations of NCDMPH, CGHE, and DIMO - into HIDMC; Supports 
military and civilian health operations; both a federal organization and academic 
institute.  

 - National disaster medical system pilot program - continuing this 

 - Indo pacific medical readiness program - developing a more robust medical 
readiness program in the indopacific. 

 -NIHTSA prehospital blood program - large muli-year program to launch this 
nationwide 

 -Council of Chief Medical Offices- consolidated organization more hospital 
based input to government 



 -Disaster medicine lecture series - webinars related to disaster medicine;  next 
one on Sept 16 1 pm 

-Nation at Risk symposium - panel discussion on sept 9th 3 pm 

 
ASPR TRACIE – Rachel Lehman 

- Healthcare emergency preparedness resources- Has many resources to assist EMS 
in the field related to disaster medicine/Emergency preparedness 

-Has came up with a “EMS ID playbook” 

- HPP Supplemental Guidance and EMS Cyber and Downtime Assessment.  

-Looking for subject matter experts to help peer review their information- reach out 
if interested 

 

 
PHBTIC – Jon R. Krohmer, MD, FACEP, FAEMS 

-Blood coalition coming together to develop resources, share information and 
promote prehospital blood use.  

- Information can be found at prehospitaltransfusion.org.  

- HHRQ has released a draft report on blood/transfusion. Comments through sept 
18th. Advised section members to review this and give comments/feedback. 

-Recent prehospital blood clinical guide published, working on core competencies, 
etc to help programs with establishing and maintaining blood program 

Announcement of New Leadership  

-Dr. Craig Cooley- chair elect 

-Dr. Shaila Coffey - Secretary/Editor-in-chief  

-Dr. Katherine Raczek - Alternate Councilor 

New Business                                                                                           Matthew D. Sarasin, MD, FACEP  

- Use ACEP Engage - all information will go here; please download and use this 

- Call for help - put more CME events - people to help with website; still looking for people, we 
will send out engage message 

  

 
 
 
 
 



Attendees:  
 

Cole Ettingoff cole.ett@gmail.com 
Kyle Essex Kyleesse@buffalo.edu 
John Robinson  Jhrobinson344@gmail.comj 
Matthew Sarasin MD, FACEP Msarasinmd@gmail.com 
Brian Adkins adkinsadkins@gmail.com 
Leah Colucci  Leah.Colucci@yale.edu 
Sabina Braithwaite sabina.braithwaite@gmail.com 
Mark Lopez mlopez@augusta.edu 
W. Max Wright, Sr. wmaxw@utexas.edu 
Kelly Tillotson kellytillotson@me.com 
Benjamin Litman  litman4308@gmail.com 
Jeffrey Kuo jeffreyskuo@gmail.com 
Harry Sibold, MD, FACEP Harrysibold@gmail.com 
Kimberly Forman fujiwa15@msu.edu 
Jon Krohmer Jrkrohmer@gmail.com 
Calloway Pichette  Cal.pichette@gmail.com 
Mike Chernichaw macchern@gmail.com 
Mick molloy Mickmolloy@mac.com 
Liz Groesbeck eagroesbeck@geisinger.edu 
Avram Flamm  avramre@gmail.com 
Emily Erdman Emily.erdman@bswhealth.org 
Steâ€™Von Voice stevonvoice@gmail.com 
Christopher  Berry 
David Atherton Dma972@gmail.com 
Adam Daren adaren@sgu.edu 
Marvin Wayne mawayne2@gmail.com 
Anders Conway andersconwaymd@pm.me 
Zinta zapp  Zinta.zapp@gmail.com 
Cara Taubman carataubman@gmail.com 
Saman Kashani Saman.kashani@fire.lacounty.gov 
Caroline Hannon calliewhannon.do@gmail.com 
Ahmed Saeed  Amsaeed@uabmc.edu 
Trevyn Tu dr.trevyn.tu@gmail.com 
Benjamin Williams Benjamin.williams@vcuhealth.org 
Rachel Munn Munn.rachel@gmail.com 
Bryan Dixon Bryandxn@gmail.com 
Shira A. Schlesinger MD SSchlesinger2@dhs.lacounty.gov 
Matthew Albrecht Mpalbrecht91@gmail.com 
Tyler Debbie tylerdebbiemd@gmail.com 
Colton Sobolewski Colton.sobolewski@advocatehealth.org 
Keith Alangaden Kalangad@med.wayne.edu 
CHUN CHIEH CHEN  109143@w.tmu.edu.tw 
Matt Levy levy@jhmi.edu 



Joseph Lang Jlang@ept911.com 
Ronald Pirrallo rpirrallo@gmail.com 
R.Joe Ybarra rjybarra5@gmail.com 
Tom McNally  tmcnally28@gmail.com 
Christopher Shim shim@post.harvard.edu 
J. Matt Sasser John.M.Sasser@medstar.net 
Melson Mesmin mmesmin56@siumed.edu 
Jeremy Ackerman  Jere.ackerman@gmail.com 
Ahmed hammad A0102636484@gmail.com 
Dan Rice medic3037@gmail.com 
Ibrahim Fattah, MD ifattah@health.ucdavis.edu 
Andrew Aswegan alaswegan@gmail.com 
Bryan Wexler  
Stephanie Costa stephanie.anne.costa@gmail.com 

Kerry Forrestal kforrestal@yahoo.com 

Sahil Dayal sahildayal@gmail.com 

Craig Cooley  
Doug Kupas  
Robert Swor  
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